

No. 17-13899

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

In re: RACHEL C. GUILLEN,
Debtor.

NANCY J. WHALEY,
Trustee/Appellant,

– v. –

RACHEL C. GUILLEN,
Debtor/Appellee.

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
For the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division
Case No. 15-64860-JRS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND SEEKING
AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, AND THE
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER, *AMICI CURIAE*
BY THEIR ATTORNEY
J. ERIK HEATH, ESQ.
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 391-2391

January 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

CONSENT2

AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF *AMICI* BRIEF2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE GENERAL FRAMEWORK OF CHAPTER 13 BANKRUPTCY CENTERS ON FLEXIBILITY FOR THE DEBTOR.....6

 A. Chapter 13 is Designed to Confer a Number of Benefits on Debtors.....7

 B. Debtors Have Primary Control Over The Terms Of The Chapter 13 Repayment Plan.8

 II. DEBTORS DO NOT NEED TO SHOW A CHANGE IN CIRCUMSTANCES TO MODIFY THEIR REPAYMENT PLANS.....10

 A. The Favored Approach from *Jourdan*: Debtors Need Not Show Changed Circumstances Before Modification, While Other Parties Do.11

 B. The Alternative Approach from *Witkowski*: Changed Circumstances Are Not Necessary For Any Movant To Show, But They Can Be Considered.19

 C. The Minority Approach from *Arnold*: A Substantial Change In Circumstances Is Absolutely Required.....21

 III. A MODIFICATION UNDER SECTION 1329 IS A STATUTORY EXCEPTION TO *RES JUDICATA*.25

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Satterlee</i> , 21 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Barbosa v. Soloman</i> , 235 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Barnes v. Whelan</i> , 689 F.2d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Bobroff v. Continental Bank (In re Bobroff)</i> , 766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir.1985).....	7
<i>Florida Dep't. of Rev. v. Gonzalez</i> , 832 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Frazer v. Drummond (In re Frazer)</i> , 377 B.R. 621 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Green Tree Acceptance v. Hoggle (In re Hoggle)</i> , 12 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	6, 7
<i>In re Arnold</i> , 869 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1989)	5, 22, 23
<i>In re Bateman</i> , 331 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>In re Boone</i> , 53 B.R. 78 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985).....	17
<i>In re Cameron</i> , 274 B.R. 457 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Euler</i> , 251 B.R. 740 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000)	9, 18, 22

<i>In re Fitak,</i> 92 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....	17, 18, 23
<i>In re Fluharty,</i> 23 B.R. 426 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1982).....	7
<i>In re Frost,</i> 123 B.R. 254 (S.D. Ohio 1990)	13
<i>In re Gronski,</i> 86 B.R. 428 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)	12, 17
<i>In re Guillen,</i> 570 B.R. 439 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2017)	25
<i>In re Jourdan,</i> 108 B.R. 1020 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1989).....	5, 12, 13
<i>In re Ladieu,</i> 548 B.R. 49 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2016).....	8, 13, 15, 20
<i>In re Meeks,</i> 237 B.R. 856 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1999)	12, 14, 24
<i>In re Moseley,</i> 74 B.R. 791 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1987).....	12
<i>In re Murphy,</i> 474 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2007)	5, 23
<i>In re Studer,</i> 237 B.R. 189 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1998)	19
<i>In re Than,</i> 215 B.R. 430 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997)	19, 20, 25
<i>In re Williams,</i> 108 B.R. 119 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 1989).	25
<i>In re Wilson,</i> 157 B.R. 389 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993).....	23
<i>In re Witkowski,</i> 16 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 1994)	5, 19, 20, 22

<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	6
<i>Ledford v. Brown (In re Brown)</i> , 219 B.R. 191 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Meza v. Truman (In re Meza)</i> , 467 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Powers v. Savage (In re Powers)</i> , 202 B.R. 618 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Ryan v. United States (In re Ryan)</i> , 389 B.R. 710 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Slater v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 871 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	6, 8
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	7
<i>Wallis v. Justice Oaks II, Ltd.</i> , 898 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1990)	26

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1307	8
11 U.S.C. § 1307(b)	8, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1321	8
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1324(a)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(3).....	10, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(6).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a)	10

11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a)	10, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1329(b)	11
11 U.S.C. § 707(a)	7

Treatises

8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1328.01 (rev. 15th ed. 2008)	7
8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1329.02 (rev. 15th ed. 2008)	13, 26
8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1329.03 (rev. 15th ed. 2008)	14

Legislative History

H. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	16
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....	17
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984).....	18
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1977)	16
